GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2021
REMOTELY AND LIVESTREAMED HERE:
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER)

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 MARCH
(Pages 1 - 4)

5.

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND FORWARD PLAN
(Pages 5 - 12)

6.

REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL AND EFFECTIVENESS OF
INTERNAL AUDIT
(Pages 13 - 26)

7.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21
(Pages 27 - 44)

8.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 45 - 54)

9.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 55 - 78)

10.

COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING
(Pages 79 - 86)

11.

ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY REPORTING
(Pages 87 - 92)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEEHELD ON THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021

Present:
Joanna Wardman
Councillor Shabir Pandor
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute)
Councillor Steven Leigh MBE

Independent Member
Kirklees Council
Calderdale Council
Calderdale Council

In attendance:
Angela Taylor
Bronwyn Baker
Jonathan Sheard
Ben Kearns
31.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe and
Councillor Swift.

32.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.

33.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public.

34.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on
14 January
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January be approved.

35.

Internal Audit Progress Report
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on progress
against delivery on the internal audit plan 2020/21 and set out the audit plan
for the year 2021/22.
The Committee noted the top three risks as identified by internal audit:
readiness for the elections in May, Covid recovery, and the transfer of Police

1

and Crime Commissioner functions.
Members asked for a review of the base assumptions underpinning the
climate emergency policies and further assurance form internal audit would be
helpful to ensure that the Combined Authority is able to meet its targets.
Members also asked for assurance around the impact of social distancing
measures at polling stations at the upcoming elections; particularly around
when the polling stations close to avoid anyone from being disenfranchised.
Officers would take this concern back to the electoral teams who were
currently carrying out a risk assessment.
Resolved:
(i) That the internal audit progress to date be noted.
(ii) That the internal audit plan for 2021/22 be approved.
36.

External Audit Progress Report
Members considered a report that provided an update on external audit
matters.
Members questioned the materiality assigned and whether it should be lower.
It was noted that the 2% of gross expenditure was a standard sectoral
approach to audits of this type. Several audit items would be tested below the
2% materiality level and any errors found through this testing would be
reported to the Committee.
The possible changes to the audit fees were noted and the likelihood that
these fees to increase and would be reported to the next meeting of the
Committee. This was in line with a national approach as Government has
recognised the increase pressures on auditors.
Members noted the new code of audit practice for 2020/21. The main changes
included a move away from a binary audit conclusion and replaced by an
annual narrative commentary in relation to value for money arrangements. The
code meant that any concerns would be raised as and when they were
identified.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

37.

Compliance and Monitoring
The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to
arrangements for internal controls since the last meeting as well as the
financial positions for 2020/21 and 2021/22.
There had been no significant changes or breaches in the arrangements for
internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents in the period.
The treasury management strategy had been approved at the February

2

Combined Authority meeting and any concerns would be reported to the
Governance and Audit Committee.
A balanced budget for the current year had been approved and work was
underway to achieve that for the forthcoming year.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
38.

Mayoral Combined Authority Preparations - Governance
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the progress
of the decision making and committee arrangement workstream of the Mayoral
Combined Authority Ready Programme Board.
A formal constitution was in development to codify the governance
arrangements for the Mayoral Combined Authority.
Members wished to thank officers for their work on the governance aspect of
the Mayoral Combined Authority work.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

39.

PCC Governance Arrangements
The Committee considered a report which outlined future arrangement s for
governance with regard to the Police and Crime Commissioner functions.
The Joint Independent Audit and Ethics Committee would continue to oversee
the effective operation of the police and crime commissioner functions. IT
would be important to ensure that the reporting arrangements between the
Joint Independent Audit and Ethics Committee and the Governance and Audit
Committee were clear.
Work was underway to put in place a Service Level Agreement with WYP for
the internal audit work that may be required to be undertaken in relation to the
Mayor’s PCC functions.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

40.

Ethical Standards for MCA
The Committee considered a report which set out the draft Members’ Code of
Conduct.
Resolved: That the Code of Conduct be recommended to the Combined
Authority to approval.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Governance and Audit Committee

Date:

22 July 2021

Subject:

Governance arrangements and forward plan

Director:

Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services

Author(s):

Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

To note the updated position of the Combined Authority’s governance
generally.

1.2

To note the governance arrangements for the Governance and Audit
Committee.

1.3

To note the proposed work programme for the year.

2.

Information
Combined Authority governance update

2.1

The Combined Authority at its meeting on 9 March 2021 agreed to adopt a
Constitution, in readiness for its new functions as a Mayoral Combined
Authority, including the transfer of PCC Functions. Further documents within
the Constitution were approved by the Combined Authority at its meeting on
22 April 2021 to come into effect on 10 May, after the election of the Mayor.
The Combined Authority also approved a restructure of its Committee
arrangements.

2.2

At the annual meeting, the Combined Authority approved the Constitution as a
whole, following amendments proposed for clarity and updating, this included
the amended terms of reference for each of the Committees.

2.3

The annual meeting also noted the proposed appointment of Alison Lowe as
the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime. The Mayor’s recommendation
was reviewed by the Police and Crime Panel on 18th June and subsequently
confirmed.

5

2.4

In terms of the transfer of PCC Functions, the annual meeting noted the
Mayor’s arrangements for PCC Functions as set out in the new and revised
scheme of governance documentation. This documentation consists of a
Scheme of Consent for the Chief Constable and the Mayor’s PCC Scheme
of Delegation. Additionally, the terms of reference of the existing Joint
Independent Audit and Ethics Committee have been reviewed to ensure it is
enabled and effective in providing independent review of the governance
arrangements of the West Yorkshire Police and of the Mayor’s PCC
Functions.

2.5

The scale and complexity of the Combined Authority’s governance
arrangements has increased as a Mayoral Combined Authority and will
continue to do so as the new governance arrangements bed in, are monitored,
and where necessary revisions are made going forward to ensure that the
constitutional arrangements continue to be fit for purpose and operationally
effective.
Governance and Audit Committee

2.6

At the annual meeting. the Combined Authority resolved to appoint the
Governance and Audit Committee on the terms of reference attached as
Appendix 1 to this report. The following changes have been made:
 footnote 5, which clarifies the Governance and Audit Committee’s role
in relation to the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP),
 to state the Committee is authorised to receive and consider an annual
report from the Joint Independent Audit and Ethics Committee,
 confirmation throughout that the remit of the Committee extends to
PCC functions, and
 to confirm that the Committee is authorised to consider complaints
referred by the Police and Crime Panel.

2.7

Membership arrangements remain as for last municipal year, save for a
change in the second Independent Member. The Head of Legal and
Governance Services arranged for an interview panel to be convened and
recommendations were made to the Combined Authority. At the annual
meeting, the Combined Authority appointed Debbie Simpson as the second
Independent Member.

2.8

No changes have been made to the quorum of the Committee, which remains
3, and voting arrangements are also unchanged.

2.9

The Combined Authority also appointed Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe as Chair
of the Committee and Councillor Tim Swift as deputy.

2.11

The Combined Authority also agreed meetings dates for the Committee, as
follows:




22 July 2021
30 September 2021
13 January 2022

6



10 March 2022

2.12

A proposed forward plan of work is attached as Appendix 2, reflecting the key
responsibilities of the Committee and noting that agenda items can be added
during the year as required.

3.

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

3.1

There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report.

4.

Inclusive Growth Implications

4.1

There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report.

5.

Financial Implications

5.1

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

6.

Legal Implications

6.1

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

7.

Staffing Implications

7.1

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

8.

External Consultees

8.1

No external consultations have been undertaken.

9.

Recommendations

9.1

That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the governance
arrangements approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on
24 June 2021.

9.2

That the Governance and Audit Committee considers the proposed work
programme at Appendix 2.

10.

Background Documents
None.

11.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
Appendix 2 – Draft work programme

7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Part 3
Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference
Governance and Audit Committee1
The Governance and Audit Committee is authorised2:
1.

To review and scrutinise the Combined Authority’s financial affairs3.

2.

To review and assess the Combined Authority’s risk management, internal
control and corporate governance arrangements4.

3.

To review and assess the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which
resources have been used in discharging the Combined Authority’s functions.

4.

To make 
[...]
th the Members’ Code of Conduct
would also be referred to this Committee.

11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
.30

Report to:

Governance and Audit Committee

Date:

22 July 2021

Subject:

Review of internal control and effectiveness of internal audit

Director(s):

Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services

Author(s):

Angela Taylor

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

To inform the Committee of the outcome of a review of internal control and the
effectiveness of internal audit.

2.

Information

2.1

There is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations
2015 that ‘The relevant body must conduct a review at least once in a year of
the effectiveness of its system of internal control…..The findings…must be
considered….by the members of the body meeting as a whole.’ There is a
further requirement that ‘A larger relevant body must, at least once in each
year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of its internal audit. The findings of
the review…must be considered, as part of the consideration of the system of
internal control … by the committee or body…’ As a Combined Authority the
appropriate body to consider these reviews is the Governance and Audit
Committee.

2.2

The elements of the system of internal control are set out in the Corporate
Governance Code and Framework, approved by the Combined Authority at its
last annual meeting. The Corporate Governance Code and Framework uses
the seven principles as recommended by the Framework. The code is further
reviewed, updated and approved at the annual meeting of the Combined
Authority. It was also agreed at the annual meeting that it now required review
following the recent changes in governance arising from the change to
becoming a mayoral combined authority.

2.3

The review of the system of internal control is in effect set out in the Annual
Governance Statement (AGS) which is required to be included in the annual
accounts. This sets out the governance framework in place during the year
and is in accordance with the guidance set out by CIPFA/SOLACE. It is also

13

informed by the work undertaken by internal audit in the year and their overall
conclusion in their Internal Audit Annual Report which is:
From the work undertaken during the financial year 2020/21 and taking into
account other sources of assurance, Internal Audit have reached the opinion
that, overall, the effectiveness of the Combined Authority’s framework of
control, governance and risk management is adequate.
The full report from the Internal Audit Manager is included under agenda item
7. The AGS for the year to 31 March 2021 is included within the 2020/21
annual accounts which are currently undergoing audit and will be brought to
this Committee in September. The Combined Authority at its 24 June meeting
considered and endorsed the draft AGS, included here for information as
Appendix 1.
2.4

The Director, Corporate and Commercial Services has undertaken a review of
internal audit, considering her knowledge of the team and its work and the
information in the Internal Audit annual report which sets out the work
undertaken. Additionally the information available from the independent
external quality review undertaken two years ago is also still relevant, with a
requirement to undertake a further review in three years time. This assessed
the Internal Audit function in relation to compliance with Public Sector Internal
Auditing Standards. This concluded “that West Yorkshire Combined
Authority’s internal audit activity generally conforms with the definition of
Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards” which is the highest rating which can be given by this type of
review. A number of recommendations for further improvement were made by
the independent reviewer and these have been addressed by the Head of
Internal Audit.

2.5

The overall conclusion is therefore that the internal audit function complies
with the necessary standards and has worked to an adequate standard during
the year. There continue to be the same few instances of non-compliance
with the PSIAS but these are deemed immaterial (they include for instance the
non-involvement of the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee in
staffing appraisals for the Internal Audit Manager). It is also recognised that all
services should strive for continuous improvement and the Head of Internal
Audit will continue to keep under review how she and her team can deliver
internal audit in the most effective and value added way.

3.

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

3.1

There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report.

4.

Inclusive Growth Implications

4.1

There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report

14

5.

Financial Implications

5.1

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

6.

Legal Implications

6.1

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

7.

Staffing Implications

7.1

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

8.

External Consultees

8.1

The external quality assessment has been considered as part of this item.

9.

Recommendations

9.1
That the Committee approve the outcome of the review of internal control and
of the effectiveness of internal audit.
10.

Background Documents
None.

11.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Governance Statement.

15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
1. Scope of Responsibility
West Yorkshire Combined Authority is responsible for ensuring that its business is
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.
The Combined Authority also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make
arrangements to s
[...]
nal Audit has managed to complete sufficient work against the plan,
both advisory and assurance, to enable the provision of an opinion which has
not had to be limited by the volume and scope of work undertaken for this
year.

2.3

The opinion for this last year is that systems of control, governance and risk
management have been adequate for 20/21.

2.4

As always, Internal Audit will continue to monitor progress against
recommendations made to improve controls and governance and will continue
to report progress to the Regulatory & Compliance Board. This helps to ensure
that learning and recommended areas for improvement are shared more widely
with Directorate Management Teams through their R&C Board directorate
representatives.

2.5

The Audit Report and Opinion was shared with the Senior Leadership Team at
their meeting on the 18 June 2021.

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

27

3.1

There are no direct climate emergency implications arising from this report but
the internal audit work undertaken in the year has covered areas in this regard.

4. Inclusive Growth Implications
4.1

There are no direct inclusive growth implications arising from this report.

5.

Financial implications

5.1

None.

6.

Legal implications

6.1

None.

7.

Staffing implications

7.1

None

8.

External Consultees

8.1

No external consultations have been undertaken.

9.

Recommendations

9.1

That the Committee consider and note the internal audit annual opinion.

10.

Background Documents

10.1

None.

11.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2020/21

28

Appendix 1

Internal Audit Report and Opinion
2020/21
29

Agenda Item 7

Appendix 1

Background
UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Chief Audit Executive to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and
report that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of t
[...]
4

Once recommendations are agreed with Management and an implementation timetable set, the action is recorded in the Audit
Actions Register. These actions then form part of an ongoing cycle of follow up work during the year and progress is reported to the
Governance and Audit Committee. Recommendations are followed up to ensure that they are implemented and where there is
delay the Regulatory and Compliance Board is advised. In addition, we track all outstanding recommendations (including prior
years) across directorates as part of the internal performance monitoring and future audit planning.
Performance Indicators

43

PI area

PI description

Target

Actual performance

Issuing Reports

Final report on audits to be issued within one calendar
week of the final agreed deadline

100%

100%

Grant Claims

Grant claims processed within three working days of a fully
completed file being received

90%

96%

Customer Feedback

Number of customer feedback questionnaires returned

70%

50%

Customer Feedback

Overall positive customer satisfaction rating

80%

100%

The customer feedback figures are based on low numbers this year as the assurance work was delayed until the latter stages of
20/21, we are still chasing customers to increase the number of questionnaires returned.

15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
.30

Report to:

Governance and Audit Committee

Date:

22 July 2021

Subject:

Internal Audit Progress Report

Director(s):

Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services

Author(s):

Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1.

To ask members to consider the contents of the report and supporting appendix
detailing progress against delivery of the current 2021-22 internal audit plan.

2.

Information
Audit Delivery for 2021/22

2.1

Work against the plan for 21/22 is now underway following a short delay while
the Audit Team concluded the assurance work for 20/21. This was as a result
of primarily underta
[...]
king/advice and
guidance

Corporate Priorities

Quarter 4

53

21

-7-

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
.30

Report to:

Governance and Audit Committee

Date:

22 July 2021

Subject:

External audit progress report

Director(s):

Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services.

Author(s):

Jon Sheard

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

To provide an update on external audit matters that have occurred since the
last meeting.

2.

Information
Annual Accounts 2020/21

2.1

The draft accounts were prepared, published by May 2021 and shared with
our external auditors. This is ahead of the required / extended date due to the
national pandemic but due to other work priorities, it was agreed that we would
prepare the draft accounts by the historic deadline of 31st May.

2.2

The external audit has commenced and is due to report their final opinion to
the meeting on 30th September 2021. The external auditor progress report is
attached at Appendix 1 and Mazars are in attendance at today’s meeting to
provide an update and respond to any committee member comments.
Other External Updates

2.3

It was reported to members previously that a fee variation for the 2019/20
annual audit work was expected and at the time it was estimated at £3,000 in
addition to our standard scale fee of £25,964, with the increase being a cost
seen nationally across all audits and not as a result of failings locally. A
breakdown of the final additional fees are shown in the table below and are in
line with expectations.

55

Other audit matters – Update
2.4

It is brought to the committee’s attention that the government recently
published (19/5/2021) the update report to Sir Tony Redmond’s independent
review into the oversight of local audit and the transparency of local authority
financial reporting. A letter setting out the position and next steps is attached
at Appendix 2.

2.5

The letter sets out an overview of proposed changes to the leadership of local
audit and als
[...]
vestment
strategy/due diligence processes for more commercial deals
 Progress policy gap workstreams in parallel with Delivery
 Progress detailed due diligence & potential funding/overage
agreement negotiations
 Identify other potential land/property income streams for GD monies





Health and safety policies, procedures and processes in place
Staff training
Ongoing review of Health and Safety risks
Working with district emergency planning units to share knowledge
and develop joint plans
 Continued working with police on preventative measures
 Business Continuity and Disaster Management workshops taking
place at corporate level





Systems protected through firewalls
Additional cyber security software in place
Increased training for ICT staff
Regular testing

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

Report to:

Governance and Audit Committee

Date:

22 July 2021

Subject:

Annual Accountability Reporting

Director:

Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate and Commercial Services

Author:

Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

To provide annual reports in respect of complaints and concerns raised about
the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) and/or
members of the LEP Board this year.

1.2

To provide a summary of applications for grants considered during the last
financial year under arrangements to address conflicts of interest.

2.

Information
Annual reports

2.1

Concerns from a member of the public or third party about the LEP may be
reported through:




the procedure for considering complaints alleging a failure to comply with
the LEP Boards Members’ Code of Conduct,
the LEP’s confidential complaints procedure,
the LEP’s whistleblowing policy.

Complaints about the LEP may also be channelled through the Combined
Authority’s complaints policy.
2.2

The procedure for considering complaints alleging a failure to comply with the
LEP Board Members’ Code of Conduct requires the Monit
[...]
ns

3.1

None arising directly from this report.

4.

Inclusive Growth Implications

4.1

None arising directly from this report.

5.

Financial Implications

5.1

None arising directly from this report.

6.

Legal Implications

6.1

None arising directly from this report.

7.

Staffing Implications

88

7.1

None arising directly from this report.

8.

External Consultees

8.1

No external consultations have been undertaken.

9.

Recommendations

9.1

That the Governance and Audit Committee notes that no complaints or
concerns have been raised this year about the LEP (or about any member of
the LEP Board) under the LEP’s complaints procedures, the Combined
Authority’s complaints policy and the LEP’s whistleblowing policy.

9.2

That the Governance and Audit Committee notes that the summary set our in
the Appendix 1 to this report, relating to grant applications considered under
conflict of interest arrangements in place during 2020 – 21.

10.

Background Documents
None.

11.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – summary of grant applications considered under conflict of
interest arrangements during 2020 – 21.

89

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1
APPENDIX 1
Summary of grant applications dealt with under conflict of interest
arrangements, 2020/21
Funding
Stream

Name of
Name of
applicant
member
(business)

REBiz

Atkinson
Dyeing
Limited
Paxman
Coolers
Limited

REBiz

Andrew
Wright

Interest Decision- Date of
Outcome
declared maker
Decision
by
member
Andrew
Ben Still
04/09/2020 Approved
Wright

Richard
and
Claire
Paxman

Richard
and
Claire
Paxman

91

Ben Still

05/05/2021 Approved

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2021 AT TO BE HELD REMOTELY 
AND LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Mark Dalton (Auditor) Mazars 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hinchliffe and Councillor Pandor.  
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
13 March 
 

5. Governance Arrangements and Forward Plan 
 
Members discussed a report that set out the governance arrangements for the 
Governance and Audit Committee and outlined a work plan for the 
forthcoming year.  
 
Members discussed the need to ensure that the governance function was 



adequately resourced considering the increased scrutiny activity and the new 
committee structure. It would be necessary to monitor the situation as it 
progressed to see if additional resource was required.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the governance arrangements approved by the Combined 
Authority at the Annual Meeting on 24 June 202 be noted. 

 
(ii) That the proposed work programme at Appendix 2 to the submitted 

report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Review of Internal Control and Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Members considered a report which set out the result of a review of internal 
control and the effectiveness of internal audit.  
 
The Governance Code and Framework was approved at the annual meeting 
of the Combined Authority. Members noted that the code and framework 
would be updated following the changes to governance arising from the 
change to a mayoral combined authority. The update Governance Code and 
Framework would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee for 
consideration and approval.  
 
The review of the effectiveness of internal audit concluded that the function 
complies with the necessary standards and had worked to an adequate 
standard throughout the year.  
 
Members discussed the role of officer groups and that the officer 
arrangements could be better represented to enable members to understand 
the role they play and assess their performance.   
 
Members discussed benchmarking and the possibility to compare 
performance with other Combined Authorities which could also enable forward 
planning.   
 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the review of the internal control and the effectiveness of internal 
audit be noted 

 
(ii) That the outcome of the review be approved at the next meeting.  

 
7. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2020/21 

 
Members considered a report which set out the Internal Audit opinion for 
2020/21.  



 
It was noted that Internal Audit had managed to complete sufficient work 
against the plan, both advisory and assurance, to ensure that 2020/21 opinion 
had to be limited by the volume and scope of work undertaken for this 
year. The opinion for this last year is that systems of control, governance and 
risk management had been adequate for 2020/21. 
 
Members discussed how internal audit was received by parts of the 
organisation and whether more could be done. Audit was here to help the 
business do better as a critical friend and not simply to police. Officers had 
requesting audit to get involved early and help build systems.  
 
Members discussed the scale of the internal audit plan for the forthcoming 
year and whether the internal audit team was sufficiently resources to deliver 
it. Members noted that recruitment was underway for a post focusing on the 
adult education budget audit. Contingencies were in place using agencies to 
draft in audit specialisms if required but resourcing would be kept under review 
especially given the increasing scope of the Mayoral Combined Authority.  
 
It was suggested that it would be useful to demarcate the advisory work from 
the control work in future audit reports.  
 
Resolved: That the internal audit report and opinion be noted.  
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update of progress against 
delivery of the -22 internal audit plan. 
 
At this stage the plan had not changed since the committee approved it in 
March, but any future changes would be reported to the committee.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

9. External Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on external audit 
matters. 
 
The external audit has commenced and is due to report their final opinion to 
the meeting on 30th September 2021. The external auditor progress report is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was reported to members previously that a fee variation for the 2019/20 
annual audit work was expected with the increase being a cost seen 
nationally. Members noted the upward pressure on audit fees and also that 
the audit fees were under review for future years due to the increased 
complexity of the audit resulting from the organisation becoming a Mayoral 
Combined Authority.  



 
The deadline for the new style value for money commentary had been 
extended by the National Audit Committee and would be reported to the 
January meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Members discussed materiality for the audit which had been set at 2% of 
gross expenditure which was in line with materiality set across local 
government audits.   
.  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

10. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to 
arrangements for internal controls since the last meeting as well as the 
financial positions for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
There had been no significant changes or breaches in the arrangements for 
internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents in the period.  
 
There had been no concerns with the treasury managements arrangements. 
  
Members noted the budget position with a small surplus achieved in the 
previous financial year in challenging circumstances. Work was underway on 
the 2021/22 budget. 
 
Members discussed the importance of cyber security and what actions the 
Combined Authority had taken to mitigate risks of a cyber-attack. It was noted 
that the Combined Authority had recently completed a 3 year programme to 
update and improve its ICT systems including a cyber essential accreditation. 
 
Members also discussed the risk around bus services post pandemic and how 
the Combined Authority would measure commercial vale and social value 
when assessing routes.  
 
Members felt that the risk register need to include more information – 
particularly relating to the how long the risk had been on the register, the 
direction of travel and proposed mitigations. Members asked for a deep dive 
into the risks that had been on the register for the longest period. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 

11. Annual Accountability Reporting 
 
Members considered a report which set any complaints and concerns raised 
about the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership and/or members of 
the LEP Board in the last year.  
 
It was noted that there had been no complaints in the last year.  
 
A list of grant applications considered under the conflict of interest 



arrangements in the previous year was attached at appendix 1 to the 
submitted report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 


